

New York State Board of Elections

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 24-11

RESOLUTION TO DISCONTINUE THE USE OF THE TEAMWORK/OPSCAN VOTING SYSTEM

WHEREAS, pursuant to Election Law § 7-208 "[p]rior to the use of any voting machine or system in any election in the state...the manufacturer and/or vendor of such voting machine, system or equipment shall place into escrow with the state board of elections a complete copy of all programming, source coding and software employed by the voting machine, system or equipment..."; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to State Board of Election Regulations 9 NYCRR 6209.6 the "State Board may require that additional items be escrowed[.]" and the "vendor shall ensure that the voting system's software has been escrowed as set forth in Election Law Section 7-208..."; and

WHEREAS, the software and any other additional items for the Teamwork/OpScan system were placed into escrow as required by law; and

WHEREAS, the Teamwork/OpScan system is no longer in use in any county in New York State; and

WHEREAS, the Teamwork/OpScan system is not going to be considered for use in any county in New York State in the future.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the State Board does hereby discontinue the use of the Teamwork/OpScan system in New York State; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the escrow of software and other items for the Teamwork/OpScan system is no longer required.